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CURVED APRON TUB
HIGH GLOSS ACRYLIC SURFACE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE YOU BEGIN....

Local building codes vary by location. Observe all local plumbing and building codes.

Your new bath is shipped to you after careful inspection. All you need to finish the installation are your selected fittings.

To ensure maximum performance and pleasure from this product, please follow the instructions and cautions.

TOOLS & MATERIALS REQUIRED....

NOTE:   Take extra care in handling surfaces of the bath. Use only non-abrasive cloths to avoid scratching.

•  Level
•  Square
•  Tape Measure
•  Pipe Wrench
•  Slip Joint Pliers

•  Nails
•  Plumber’s Putty
•  Silicone Sealant
•  1 x 3 or 2 x 4 Stringers

•  Drop Cloth
•  Mortar Mix or Grout

TOOLS:

•  Screw Driver
•  Standard Woodworking Tools
•  Personal Safety Equipment
•  Caulking Gun

MATERIALS:

MODEL: 2647 SERIES
Visit www.americanstandard.com for coordinating products.

Thank you  for selecting American Standard - the benchmark of fine quality for over 100 years. To ensure this product is installed 
properly, please read these instructions carefully before you begin. (Certain installations may require professional help.) Also be 
sure your installation conforms to local codes.

P r o d u c t  n a m e s  l i s t e d  h e r e i n  a r e  t r a d e m a r k s  o f  A S  A m e r i c a ,  I n c .
©  A S  A m e r i c a ,  I n c .  2 01 3

GENERAL INSTALLATION INFORMATION ...

1. When installing the coordinting bath walls (3060BW Series for example), additional studs may be   
    required. Refer to those installation instructions prior to installing tub.

2. Bath walls are to be installed over stud walls.

3. Bath may only be installed in a recess type installation.

4. It is recommended that the tub be set in a small bed of mortar or grout to compensate for uneven floors.  
    Stringers will help level tub but will not provide adequate support.

5. Take extra care when driving nails or screw to avoid damaging the bath.
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ROUGH-IN INFORMATION: 2647 CURVED APRON TUB 

INSTALLATION AND FRAMING INSTRUCTIONS:

D.)

1

16-3/4"
(425mm)

Each alcove
stud must
be plumb
and square.

"

(711mm)

ILLUSTRATION 1

ILLUSTRATION 2

28
Install drain components to the bath following the manufacturer's 
instructions. See the roughing-in drawing for suggested opening 
size and location dimensions. 

C.) With the top of the stringer touching the traced line, attach the 
stringer to the studs. 

B.) As shown in ILL. 2, mark the position of the underside of the 
deck by tracing a line onto the studs at the height indicated,  
using a level or other suitable straight edge.

A.) Locate studs as required. Ensure roughing-in dimensions are 
proper, plumb, and square. It is strongly recommended that an 
additional opening be provided for access to the drain components.

60 x 30 x 18 In.
(1524 x 762 x 457mm)

60 Lbs. (27 Kg)
435 Lbs.(197 Kg)

45 Gal. (170 L)
22.25 x 44.25 In.(565 x 1124mm)

27.75 X 53.125 In.(705 x 1349mm)
11.25 In. (286mm)

35 Lbs./Sq.Ft. (170 Kgs/Sq.m)

27.5
28.4

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR 2647 TUB
INSTALLED SIZE

WEIGHT
WEIGHT w/WATER
GAL. TO OVERFLOW
BATHING WELL AT SUMP
BATHING WELL AT RIM
WATER DEPTH TO OVERFLOW
FLOOR LOADING
(PROJECTED AREA)
PTS.
CUBE (FT3)

15"
(381mm)

30"
(762mm)

33-3/4"
(857mm)

60"
(1524mm)

3-1/16"
(78mm)

9-1/2"
(241mm)

1-7/8"
(48mm)

C/L of pipe
location from

tub edge

3-13/16"
(97mm)

3"
(76mm)

1"
(25mm)

16-3/4"
(425mm)

11-1/4"
(286mm)
Depth to
Overflow

17"
(432mm)

3-1/2"
(89mm)
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DRAIN CONNECTION

Using recommended drain opening, connect bath drain to waste line.  Tighten all drain joints securely.

33

2 A.) THIS BATH MUST BE SUPPORTED ALONG IT'S ENTIRE BOTTOM. We recommend the use of mortar as bedding material (sand is not
      recommended). Apply enough bedding to support the complete bottom of the bath. After the bedding has been poured, and before it sets,
      position the bath within the recess until the rim is leveled against the leveling stringers (see "Typical Recess Installation") shown below. 
      The rim of the bath MUST NOT support weight. Allow the bedding material to completely harden before applying weight to the rim or 
      bottom of the bath.

C.)  Any finish material such as tile or wallboard must be self-supporting if it contacts the deck of the bath. 
      Flooring will be butted against the bottom of the tub apron, also holding the tub in place.

B.) Check level front to back and side to side, shim as necessary. To secure the tub to wood studs, use drywall screws with flatwashers or roofing 
nails immediately above the flange of the bath. To secure the tub to steel studs, use 4" drywall screws and flatwashers.

TYPICAL RECESS INSTALLATION

34" Typ.
(864mm)

60-3/16"
(1529mm)

30"

(762mm)

TUB WIDTH

LEVELING
STRINGERS

SUGGESTED BATH 
INSTALLATION METHOD

SECURE THE BATH TO THE STUDS AS SHOWN FOR 
WOOD OR STEEL STUD CONSTRUCTION. 

TYPICAL FLANGE MOUNTING DETAIL

STUD

WATERPROOF DRYWALL 
OR CEMENT BOARD

WATERPROOF DRYWALL 
OR CEMENT BOARD

TILE

SEALANT

TUB

ROOFING NAIL

   1" x 3" (25 x 76mm) WOOD
STRINGER FULL LENGTH

  1" x 3" (25 x 76mm) WOOD
STRINGER FULL LENGTH

STEEL
STUD

WASHER

TILE

SEALANT

TUB

4" (102mm)
DRYWALL
SCREW 

WOOD 
STUDS

STEEL
STUDS
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POST INSTALLATION CLEAN-UP
Remove all construction debris from bath. Tile grout can be removed with a wooden popsicle stick or tongue depressor.  
Do not use wire brushes or any other metal implement on bath surface.

Post installation clean-up generally can be completed using warm water and liquid dishwashing detergent. Stubborn dirt or 
stains may be removed using granular Spic and Span® mixed with water.

Painter's naphtha can be used to remove excess adhesives and/or wet oil-base paint.

FEATURES of YOUR NEW AMERICAN STANDARD ACRYLIC BATHTUB
Your new acrylic bathtub has been molded in the newest plumbing fixture material available today. Acrylics are tough durable 
finishes that are simple and easy to care for.
The colors have been formulated to match other American-Standard fixtures and enhance your choice of bathroom 
decorations. The high gloss surface is resistant to impact and chemicals and will retain its lasting luster with proper care and 
maintenance.

AFTERCARE and CLEANING
• Always fill the tub with temperate water. Excessively hot water may cause surface damage.
• Remove bath mat after use and hang to dry. Allowing bath mat to dry in the tub may cause surface damage.
• Clean after use with a mild liquid household detergent cleaner. Abrasive cleaners such as Lestoil, Lysol Disinfectant (spray
  or concentrate), or Lysol Basin, Tub and Tile Cleaner, Windex, Mr. Clean, Dow Disinfectant Bathroom Cleaner, or cleaning
  products in aerosol cans should not be used.

HARSH CHEMICALS SHOULD NEVER BE USED ON ACRYLIC SURFACES.
• Do not use wire brushes, knives or sharp objects to remove stains, cigarette tar deposits, or other surface blemishes.
• Abrasive cleaners or powders must not be used, since they will dull the surface. If the glossy surface looses its sheen, 
  dulled areas can be restored by rubbing with a white polishing compound and waxing with a "liquid wax."
• Do not wax areas where you walk or stand.
• Do not allow nail polish remover, acetone, dry cleaning fluid, paint remover or other solvents to come into contact with 
  the surface.
• Clean the surrounding surface immediately after using caustic drain cleaners.
• Burning cigarettes will damage the surface.
• Should damage to the fixture occur, repairs can be made quickly and easily. Your distributor or builder can provide details.

AS America, Inc. (”American Standard”) warrants to the original consumer purchaser that it will, at its option, repair or replace this bathing pool – American 
Standard, in its sole judgment, to be defective under normal residential use and maintenance so long as it is owned by the original consumer purchaser.
To activate this limited warranty, the purchaser must go online to our website at www.americanstandard-us.com/warranty to register their bathing pool within thirty 
(30) days of purchase.
In no event will American Standard be liable for the cost of repair or replacement of any installation materials including but not limited to tile, marble, etc.
This limited warranty does not apply to Commercial Installations. The warranty for Commercial Installations is three (3) years.

This limited warranty DOES NOT COVER the following:
1.  Defect or damages arising from shipping, installation, alterations, accidents, abuse, misuse, lack of proper maintenance and cleaning as directed in the  
    Installation Instruction Manual and use of other than genuine American Standard replacement parts, in all cases  whether caused by a plumbing contractor, 
    service company, the owner or any other person.
2. Deterioration through normal wear and tear and the expense of normal maintenance.
3. Commercial application.
4. Options and accessories. American Standard's limited warranty on these items is one year for parts only and excludes labor. This one year limited  
    warranty covers accessories manufactured by American Standard (e.g. aprons, drains, grab bars, heaters, trim kits) against defects of material or   
    workmanship. Warranty coverage begins on the date the accessory was originally purchased by the owner.
5. Shipping cost for returning products for repairs or replacement under the limited warranty and labor or other cost incurred in connection with product removal  
    or installation under this limited warranty.
6. ANY LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, ALL OF WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED, OR THE EXTENSION  
    BEYOND THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS  
    FOR AN INTENDED PURPOSE. (Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental  
    or consequential damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.)
7.  Responsibility for compliance with local code requirements. (Since local code requirements vary greatly, distributors, retailers, dealers, installation   
    contractors and users of plumbing products should determine whether there are any code restrictions on the installation or use of a specific product.)
This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other statutory rights that vary from state to state or from province to province, in which case this 
warranty does not affect such statutory rights.
For service under this warranty, it is suggested that a claim be made through the contractor or dealer from or through whom the product was purchased, or that a 
service request (including a description of the product model and of the defect) be sent to the following address:

AS America, Inc. Limited Lifetime Warranty for 2647 Series Tubs

SPIC AND SPAN® IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF PROCTER & GAMBLE

In the United States:
American Standard Brands

P.O. Box 6820
Piscataway, New Jersey 08855

Attention: Director of  Consumer Affairs

For residents of the United States, warranty 
information may also be obtained by calling 

the following toll free number: (800) 442-1902
www.americanstandard.com

In Canada:
AS Canada ULC

5900 Avebury Rd.  
Mississauga, Ontario 

Canada L5R 3M3

Toll Free:  (800) 387-0369
www.americanstandard.ca

In Mexico:
American Standard B&K Mexico

S. de R.L. de C.V.
Via Morelos #330
Col. Santa Clara

Ecatepec 55540 Edo. Mexico
Toll Free: 01-800-839-1200

www.americanstandard.com.mx
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ELANTAL CURVADO BAÑERAS
ACRÍLICO CON BRILLO ESPECIAL SUPERFICIE

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES REQUERIDOS ...

NOTA: Tenga mucho cuidado al manipular las superficies de la bañera. Para evitar los rayones, use sólo paños no abrasivos. 

• Nivel
• Escuadra
• Cinta métrica
• Llave para tubería
• Herramientas convencionales para trabajar en madera

• Clavos
• Masilla de plomero
• Travesaños de 1 x 3 ó 2 x 4
• Mezcla de mortero o mortero de cemento

• Sellador de silicona
• Paño grueso

HERRAMIENTAS :

• Destornillador
• Equipo de seguridad personal
• Pistola de calafateo

MATERIALES:

MODELO: 2647 SERIES
Visitar www.americanstandard.com.mx de la coordinación de productos.

Gracias por elegir American Standard; referente de calidad durante más de 100 años. Para asegurarse de que el producto 
esté instalado correctamente, por favor lea estas instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de comenzar. (Ciertas instalaciones 
pueden requerir ayuda profesional.) Asegúrese de que su instalación cumpla con los códigos locales. 

INFORMACIÓN DE INSTALACIÓN GENERAL ... 

1. Cuando instale la coordinación baño paredes (serie de 3060BW por ejemplo), pueden requerirse montantes 
de pared adicionales. Consulte las instrucciones de instalación antes de instalar la bañera.

2. Baño paredes son para ser instalada sobre paredes de stud.

3. La bañera sólo puede instalarse en una instalación empotrada. 

4. Se recomienda que la tina sea instalada en una cama pequeña de mortero o lechada para compensar 
suelos irregulares. Los travesaños ayudarán a nivelar la bañera pero no proporcionará soporte adecuado. 

5. Tenga mucho cuidado al clavar o atornillar y evite dañar la bañera. 

Los nombres de productos que aparecen en este documento son marcas 
comerciales de AS America, Inc., a menos que se indique lo contrario.
© AS America, Inc. 2013

ANTES DE COMENZAR ...

Los códigos de construcción locales varían según la ubicación. Cumpla todas las normas locales de plomería y construcción. 

Su nueva bañera será enviada a su domicilio después de pasar por una inspección minuciosa. Todo lo que necesita para terminar 
la instalación son los accesorios seleccionados. 

Para asegurar un óptimo rendimiento y aprovechar al máximo este producto, siga las instrucciones y respete las advertencias. 
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INFORMACIÓN PARA LA INSTALACIÓN: 2647 ELANTAL CURVADO BAÑERAS  

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN Y ARMAZÓN:

D.)

1

16-3/4"
(425mm) "

(711mm)28
Instale los componentes del drenaje de la bañera siguiendo 
las instrucciones del fabricante. Vea el diagrama de 
instalación para obtener sugerencias de tamaños de 
abertura y dimensiones de la ubicación. 

C.) Con la parte superior del travesaño tocando la línea trazada, 
conecte el travesaño a los pernos.

B.) Como se muestra en la ilustración 2, marque la posición de 
la parte inferior de la cubierta trazando una línea sobre los 
pernos a la altura indicada, mediante un nivel u otro borde 
recto adecuado. 

A.) Ubique los pernos según se requiera. Asegúrese de que las 
dimensiones calculadas sean correctas, exactas y que cuadren. 
Se recomienda dejar una abertura adicional para el acceso a los 
componentes de drenaje. 

60 x 30 x 18 Pulg.
(1524 x 762 x 457mm)

60 libras (27 Kg)
435 libras (197 Kg)
45 galones (170 L)

35 libras/pies cuadrados (170 Kgs/Sq.m)

27.5
28.4

ESPECIFICACIONES GENERALES PARA BAÑERA 2647
TAMAÑO INSTALADO

PESO
PESO C/AGUA
GAL. PARA REBOSE
POZO DE BAÑERA
EN EL SUMIDERO
POZO DE BAÑERA
EN EL BORDE
PROFUNDIDAD DE AGUA PARA REBOSE
CARGA DE PISO
(ÁREA PROYECTADA)
PINTAS
CÚBICO (PIES3)

15"
(381mm)

30"
(762mm)

33-3/4"
(857mm)

60"
(1524mm)9-1/2"

(241mm)

3-3/8"
(86mm)

Esta dimensión 
1,5 = L/C 

de conduce 
por tubería 

la ubicación de 
la orilla de tina

3-13/16"
(97mm)

3"
(76mm)

1"
(25mm)

16-3/4"
(425mm)

11-1/4"
(286mm)

La profundidad 
para derramarse

17"
(432mm)

3-1/2"
(89mm)

22.25 x 44.25 pulg.(565 x 1124mm)

27.75 X 53.125 pulg.(705 x 1349mm)
11.25 pulg.(286mm)

3-1/16"
(78mm)

ILUSTRACIÓN 1

ILUSTRACIÓN 2

Cada perno de 
nicho debe tener 

una superficie 
plana y cuadrada.
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CONEXIÓN DEL DRENAJE33

2 A.) 

C.) 

B.)

ESTA BAÑERA DEBE QUEDAR COMPLETAMENTE APOYADA EN SU PARTE INFERIOR. Le recomendamos usar 
mortero como material de cimentación (no se recomienda la arena). Aplique suficiente cimentación para soportar 
completamente la parte inferior de la bañera. Después de vaciar el material de cimentación, y antes de que se endurezca, 
ubique la bañera dentro del empotrado hasta que el borde quede nivelado contra los travesaños de nivelación (consulte 
"Instalación de empotrado típica") como aparece a continuación. El borde de la bañera NO DEBE soportar peso. Deje que 
el material de cimentación se endurezca completamente antes de aplicar peso al borde o a la parte inferior de la bañera. 

Revise el nivel de adelante hacia atrás y de un lado a otro, acuñe si es necesario. Para asegurar la bañera a los pernos de 
madera, use tornillos de mampostería con arandelas planas o clavos para techo inmediatamente sobre el reborde de la bañera. 
Para asegurar la bañera a los pernos de acero, use tornillos de mampostería de 4 pulg. y arandelas planas. 

Todo material de acabado como azulejos o planchas de pared debe tener soporte independiente si está en contacto con 
la cubierta de la bañera. El material del piso estará contra la parte inferior del revestimiento de la bañera, sosteniéndola 
en su lugar. 

INSTALACIÓN DE EMPOTRADO TÍPICA

34" Tip. 
(864mm)

60-3/16"
(1,529mm)

30"(762mm)

ANCHO DE 

LA BAÑERA

TRAVESAÑOS 
DE NIVELACIÓN

MÉTODO DE INSTALACIÓN
SUGERIDO DE LA BAÑERA

FIJE LA BAÑERA A LOS PERNOS COMO SE MUESTRA PARA LA 
CONSTRUCCIÓN CON PERNOS PARA MADERA O ACERO. 

DETALLE DE MONTAJE DEL REBORDE TÍPICO

PERNO

MAMPOSTERÍA  EN
SECO IMPERMEABLE O
TABLERO DE CEMENTO

MAMPOSTERÍA EN
SECO IMPERMEABLE O
TABLERO DE CEMENTO

AZULEJOS

SELLADOR

BAÑERA

CLAVO

1" x 3" (25 x 76mm) TRAVESAÑO DE MADERA 
LONGITUD COMPLETA

1" x 3" (25 x 76mm) TRAVESAÑO DE 
MADERA LONGITUD COMPLETA

PERNO
DE ACERO

ARANDELA DEL TUBO

AZULEJOS

SELLADOR

BAÑERA

4" (102mm)
TORNILLO 
DE MAMPOSTERÍA

PERNOS DE
MADERA

PERNOS DE
ACERO

Mediante el uso de la abertura de drenaje recomendada, conecte el drenaje de la bañera a la línea de desagüe. 
Apriete firmemente todas las juntas del drenaje.
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AS America, Inc. (”American Standard”) garantiza exclusivamente al comprador original que, según su opción, reemplazará o reemplazará esta bañera que, a su juicio, 
considere defectuosa según el uso y mantenimiento doméstico siempre y cuando se encuentre en poder del comprador original. 
Para activar esta garantía limitada, el comprador debe visitar nuestro sitio Web en línea en www.americanstandard-us.com/warranty para registrar su bañera en un plazo 
de treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de compra. 
En ningún caso American Standard será responsable por el costo de reparación o reemplazo de cualquier material de instalación incluidos pero sin limitarse a azulejos, 
mármol, etc. 
Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a las instalaciones comerciales. La garantía para instalaciones comerciales es de (3) años. 
Esta garantía limitada NO CUBRE lo siguiente:
1.  Defectos o daños provocados por el envío, instalación, alteraciones, accidentes, abuso, mal uso, falta de mantenimiento y limpieza adecuados como se indica en el
    manual de instrucción de funcionamiento y mantenimiento del usuario y uso de otras piezas de reemplazo que no sean originales de American Standard, en todos 
    los casos mencionadosdebido a la negligencia de contratistas de plomería, compañías de servicios, el propietario o cualquier otra persona. 
2. Deterioro por desgaste y uso normal y el gasto de mantenimiento normal. 
3. Aplicación comercial. 
4. Opciones y accesorios. La garantía limitada de American Standard sobre estos productos es de un año sólo para las piezas y no cubre gastos de mano de obra.
   Esta garantía limitada por un año cubre accesorios fabricados por American Standard (por ejemplo, revestimientos, drenajes, barras de agarre, calentadores, juegos 
    de molduras) contra defectos de material o mano de obra. La cobertura de la garantía comienza hacer efectiva a partir de la fecha en que el accesorio fue adquirido
    originalmente por el propietario. 
5. El costo de envío para devolver los productos para reparación o reemplazo ni gastos laborales u otros costos en los que se ha incurrido relacionados con el retiro o
    instalación del producto según esta garantía limitada. 
6. RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA POR DAÑOS INDIRECTOS O FORTUITOS, LAS CUALES QUEDAN EXPLÍCITAMENTE NEGADAS POR MEDIO DEL PRESENTE,
    NI TAMPOCO LA EXTENSIÓN, FUERA DEL PLAZO DE DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA, DE NINGUNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS AQUÉLLAS
   SOBRE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DEFINIDO. (Algunas jurisdicciones no autorizan limitaciones sobre cuánto dura la cobertura de 
    una garantía implícita o la exclusión o limitación de daños indirectos o fortuitos, de modo que estas limitaciones y exclusiones puede que no se apliquen en su caso). 
7.  Responsabilidad por el cumplimiento de los requerimientos de las normas locales. (Debido a que los requerimientos de las normas locales pueden variar bastante,
    distribuidores, detallistas, comerciantes, contratistas de instalación y usuarios de productos de plomería deberán determinar si existen restricciones de las normas 
    en la instalación o el uso de un producto específico). 
Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos legales específicos. Los derechos estatales que usted pueda tener y que varían de un estado a otro o de una provincia a otra, 
no quedan afectados por esta garantía. 
Para obtener servicio bajo esta garantía, se sugiere que se reclame por medio del contratista o representante de quien o mediante quien se compró el producto, o que 
se envíe una petición de servicio (incluyendo una descripción del modelo del producto y del defecto) a las direcciones siguientes:

AS America, Inc. Garantía limitada de por vida para bañeras 2647 Series

En los Estados Unidos:
American Standard Brands

P.O. Box 6820
Piscataway, New Jersey 08855

Attention: Director of Consumer Affairs

Para los residentes de los Estados Unidos, también 
se puede obtener información sobre las garantías 

llamando al siguiente número gratuito: (800) 442-1902
www.americanstandard.com

En Canadá:
AS Canada ULC

5900 Avebury Rd.  
Mississauga, Ontario 

Canada L5R 3M3

Número de teléfono gratuito: (800) 387-0369
www.americanstandard.ca

En México: 
American Standard B&K México

S. de R. L. de C.V.
Vía Morelos #330
Col. Santa Clara

Ecatepec 55540 Edo. México
Número sin cargo: 01-800-839-1200

www.americanstandard.com.mx

LIMPIEZA POSTERIOR A LA INSTALACIÓN
Retire todos los residuos de materiales de construcción que hayan quedado en la bañera. El mortero de los azulejos se puede quitar con un palito 
de paleta o una espátula médica de madera. No use cepillos metálicos o cualquier otro implemento de metal en la superficie de la bañera. 

Por lo general, la limpieza posterior a la instalación se puede realizar usando agua tibia y un lavalozas líquido. La suciedad o manchas difíciles de 
quitar se pueden remover usando un producto como Spic and Span® mezclado con agua. 

También se puede usar diluyente para quitar el exceso de adhesivo y/o pintura oleosa fresca. 

CARACTERÍSTICAS de SU NUEVA BAÑERA DE ACRÍLICO AMERICAN STANDARD
Su nueva bañera de acrílico ha sido moldeada con el más moderno material para artefactos de plomería disponible hoy en día. Los acrílicos son 
resistentes, con terminaciones duraderas que son simples y fáciles de cuidar. 
Los colores fueron creados para hacer juego con los artefactos sanitarios American Standard y mejorar de esta forma sus opciones para decorar 
el baño. La superficie con brillo especial es resistente a los impactos y productos químicos y conservará su brillo duradero con el debido cuidado 
y mantenimiento. 

MANTENIMIENTO y LIMPIEZA
• Llene siempre la bañera con agua temperada. El agua excesivamente caliente puede dañar la superficie
• Retire la goma de la bañera después de usarla y cuélguela para que se seque. Dejar la goma en la bañera puede provocar daños 
  en la superficie. 
• Limpie la bañera después de usarla con un limpiador líquido suave. No use limpiadores abrasivos como Lestoil, desinfectante Lysol 
  (en spray o concentrado) o Lysol Basin, limpiador para baños y azulejos, Windex, Mr. Clean, limpiador y desinfectante para baños Dow, 
  o productos de limpieza en latas de aerosol. 

NUNCA SE DEBEN USAR PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS FUERTES EN SUPERFICIES DE ACRÍLICO. 
• No utilice cepillos de alambre, cuchillos ni objetos afilados para sacar manchas, residuos de alquitrán de los cigarrillos u otras
  imperfecciones en la superficie. 
• No se deben usar polvos o limpiadores abrasivos ya que pueden opacar la superficie. Si la superficie brillante pierde su característica, 
  las áreas opacas se pueden restaurar frotando la superficie con un compuesto para pulir y encerando con una “cera líquida. "
• No encere las áreas por donde camina o está de pie. 
• No permita que removedores de esmalte de uñas, acetona, líquidos de limpieza en seco, removedores de pinturas u otros solventes
  entren en contacto con la superficie. 
• Limpie la superficie circundante inmediatamente después de usar limpiadores con soda cáustica. 
• Dejar cigarrillos encendidos puede dañar la superficie. 
• Si se daña el artefacto, se puede reparar en forma rápida y fácil. El distribuidor o fabricante puede dar más información. 

SPIC AND SPAN® ES UNA MARCA REGISTRADA DE PROCTER & GAMBLE
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PROSCENIUM ARRONDI BAIGNOIRE
SURFACE EN ACRYLIQUE LUSTRÉ 

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

OUTILS ET MATÉRIAUX REQUIS...

•  Niveau
•  Équerre
•  Tournevis
•  Clé à tuyau
•  Pistolet à calfat
•  Équipement de protection individuelle

•  Clous
•  Mastic de plombier
•  Longerons 1 x 3 ou 2 x 4
•  Mélange de mortier ou coulis

•  Scellant à silicone
•  Toile de protection

OUTILS :

•  Ruban à mesurer
•  Pinces à joint coulissant
•  Outils standard à bois

MATÉRIEL :

MODÈLES: 2647 SERIES
Visitez www.americanstandard.ca pour coordonner les produits.

Merci d’avoir choisi un produit American Standard, synonyme de qualité exceptionnelle depuis plus de 100 ans! De façon à 
vous assurer d’une installation sans problème de ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant de commencer. 
(Certaines installations peuvent nécessiter l’aide d’un professionnel.) Assurez-vous de plus que votre installation soit 
conforme aux codes en vigueur au palier local.

RENSEIGNEMENTS D'INSTALLATION GÉNÉRAUX...

1. Lorsque l'installation de la coordination de bain murs (série de 3060BW par exemple), des montants 
supplémentaires peuvent être requis. Consulter les instructions d'installation avant d'installer la baignoire.

2. Les panneaux muraux doivent être montés sur des colombages

3. La baignoire peut seulement être installée dans un type d'installation encastrée.

4. Il est recommande que le bagnoire regle dans un petit lit de mortier ou de mastic pour compenser des planchers 
inegaux. Les longerons aideront à niveler la baignoire, mais ne fourniront pas de soutien adéquat.    

5. Prenez des précautions supplémentaires à l'utilisation des clous ou des vis afin d'éviter d'endommager la baignoire.  

AVANT DE COMMENCER....

Les codes du bâtiment peuvent différer selon la région. Respecter tous les codes locaux de plomberie et du bâtiment.

Votre nouvelle baignoire vous a été expédiée après une inspection minutieuse. Tout ce qu’il vous reste à faire pour terminer 
l’installation de votre baignoire est d’effectuer les raccordements de plomberie.

Afin de profiter pleinement et d’apprécier cette baignoire, nous vous recommandons de suivre les directives et les avertissements. 

REMARQUE : Prenez des soins supplémentaires lors de la manutention des surfaces de la baignoire. 
Utiliser uniquement des chiffons non abrasifs pour éviter de les érafler.

Les noms des produits nommés ci-après sont des marques de commerce déposées de AS American Inc., 
à moins d'indication contraire.
© AS America, Inc. 2013
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION ET D’ENCADREMENT :

D.)

1

16-3/4po
(425mm)

28po

(711mm)
Installez les composants de drainage sur la baignoire conformément 
aux directives d’installation du fabricant. Consultez le dessin de la 
mise en place des canalisations pour les recommandations sur la 
dimension de l'ouverture et de l'emplacement. 

C.) En vous assurant que le longeron touche la ligne tracée, fixez-le 
aux montants.

B.) Comme indiqué sur l'illustration 2, marquez la position du dessous 
du rebord en traçant une ligne sur les montants à la hauteur 
indiquée, à l'aide d'un niveau ou d'une règle droite appropriée. 

A.) Repérez les montants comme requis. Vérifiez que les dimensions 
pour la mise en place des canalisations sont correctes, d’aplomb 
et d’équerre. Il est fortement recommandé d’avoir une ouverture 
supplémentaire pour accéder aux composants du drain.

15po
(381mm)

30po
(762mm)

33-3/4po
(857mm)

60po
(1524mm)

9-1/2po
(241mm)

3-3/8po
(86mm)

L/C 
d'emplacement

de tuyau du
bord de baquet

3-13/16po
(97mm)

3po
(76mm)

1po
(25mm)

16-3/4po
(425mm)

11-1/4po
(286mm)

la profondeur
pour déborder

17po
(432mm)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/16po
(78mm)

ILLUSTRATION 1

ILLUSTRATION 2

Chaque 
montant à 
l'emplacement 
de la baignoire 
ou de la douche 
doit être 
d'aplomb et 
d'équerre. 

60 x 32 x 18 po
(1524 x 813 x 457 mm)

60 lb (27 kg)

435 lb (197 kg)
45 gal (170 L)

22.25 x 44,25 po (565 x 1124 mm)

27.75 X 53.125 po (705 x 1349 mm)
11.25 po (286 mm)
35 lb/pi2 170 kg/m2

27,5
28,4

SPÉCIFICATIONS GÉNÉRALES POUR LA BAIGNOIRE 2647  

DIMENSION INSTALLÉE

POIDS
POIDS avec EAU
GAL AU TROP-PLEIN
CAVITÉ DE LA BAIGNOIRE AU 
NIVEAU DU DRAIN 
CAVITÉ DE LA BAIGNOIRE AU 
NIVEAU DU REBORD
PROFONDEUR DE L’EAU AU TROP-PLEIN
CHARGE AU PLANCHER
(SUPERFICIE PRÉVUE)
PTS.
CUBE (pi3)

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA MISE EN PLACE DES CANALISATIONS : 
BAIGNOIRE 2647 PROSCENIUM ARRONDI
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A.) LE FOND DE CETTE BAIGNOIRE DOIT ÊTRE ENTIÈREMENT SOUTENU. Nous recommandons d'utiliser du mortier comme matériel de 
mise en forme (le sable n'est pas recommandé). Étendez suffisamment de mortier pour soutenir le fond de la baignoire. Une fois que le 
matériel (mortier) est coulé, avant qu'il ne soit sec, positionnez la baignoire dans son enfoncement jusqu'à ce que le rebord repose sur les 
longerons de soutien (reportez-vous à « Installation encastrée type ») illustré ci-après. Le rebord de la baignoire NE DOIT PAS soutenir de 
poids. Laissez le mortier durcir complètement avant de mettre du poids sur le rebord ou le fond de la baignoire. 

C.) Tout matériel de finition, notamment le carrelage ou lambris, doit être autoporteur s'il est en contact avec la plage de la baignoire 
 Le couvre-plancher sera appuyée contre le bas du tablier de la baignoire retenant également la baignoire en place.

B.) Vérifiez le niveau, de l’avant à l’arrière et d'un côté à l'autre. Pour fixer la baignoire aux montants en bois, utilisez des vis pour cloison sèche 
avec rondelles plates ou clous de toiture directement au-dessus de la collerette de la baignoire. Pour fixer la baignoire aux montants en acier, 
utilisez des vis pour cloison sèche de 4 po et des rondelles.

INSTALLATION ENCASTRÉE TYPE

34 po typ.
(864 mm)

60-3/16 po
(1529 mm)

30 po

(762 mm)

LARGEUR DE

LA BAIGNOIRE

FIXEZ LA BAIGNOIRE AUX MONTANTS SELON CE QUI EST 
INDIQUÉ POUR UNE STRUCTURE EN BOIS OU EN ACIER.

DÉTAILS DE MONTAGE TYPE (BRIDE)

MONTANT

CARRELAGE

SCELLANT

BAIGNOIRE

CLOU À TOITURE

RONDELLE 

CARRELAGE

SCELLANT

MÉTHODE CONSEILLÉE POUR 
L’INSTALLATION DE LA BAIGNOIRE 

4 po (102 mm) 
VIS À 
CLOISON 
SÈCHE 

MONTANT 
EN ACIER

1 X 3 po (25 X 76 mm) 
LONGERON EN BOIS 
DE PLEINE LONGUEUR

CLOISON SÈCHE IMPERMÉABLE 
OU PANNEAU DE CIMENT

1 X 3 po (25 X 76 mm) LONGERON 
EN BOIS DE PLEINE LONGUEUR

CLOISON SÈCHE IMPERMÉABLE 
OU PANNEAU DE CIMENT

MONTANTS 
EN BOIS

MONTANTS 
EN ACIER

LONGERONS 
DE SOUTIEN

RACCORDEMENT DU DRAIN

En utilisant l'ouverture du drain recommandée, raccordez le drain de la baignoire au branchement d'évacuation d'eaux ménagères. 
Serrez fermement tous les joints du drain

BAIGNOIRE
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NETTOYAGE APRÈS L'INSTALLATION
Éliminez tous les débris de construction de la baignoire. Le ciment de carrelage peut être enlever au moyen d’une languette en bois 
ou d'un abaisse-langue. N’utilisez pas de brosses métalliques et ne frottez avec aucun objet métallique sur la surface de la 
baignoire.

Le nettoyage après l’installation peut, habituellement, être exécuté avec de l’eau tiède et du détergent liquide pour lave-vaisselle. 
Les tâches tenaces peuvent être éliminées à l'aide de Spic and Span® mélangé avec de l’eau.

Le naphta peut être utilisé pour éliminer l’excès d’adhésif et de peinture à base d'huile fraîche.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE VOTRE NOUVELLE BAIGNOIRE EN ACRYLIQUE AMERICAN STANDARD
Votre nouvelle baignoire en acrylique a été moulée dans le matériel de plomberie le plus récent disponible aujourd'hui. Les 
acryliques sont des produits durables, solides et faciles à entretenir.
Les couleurs ont été formulées afin de correspondre aux autres accessoires American Standard et de rehausser la décoration de 
votre salle de bain. La surface à lustre élevé résiste aux impacts et aux produits chimiques ; elle conservera également son lustre 
avec des soins et un entretien appropriés.

SOINS ET ENTRETIEN
• Remplissez toujours la baignoire avec de l’eau tempérée. De l’eau très chaude peut causer des dommages à la surface.
• Enlevez le tapis de bain après l’emploi et suspendez-le pour le faire sécher. La surface pourrait subir des dommages si vous 

laissez le tapis de bain sécher dans la baignoire.
• Après l’emploi, nettoyez avec un détergent ménager liquide doux. Les nettoyants tels que le Lestoil, le désinfectant Lysol 

(vaporisateur ou concentré) ou le nettoyant Lysol pour cuvette, baignoire et carrelage, du Windex, M. Net, le Nettoyant désinfectant 
pour salle de bain Dow ou tout produit de nettoyage en vaporisateur ne devront pas être utilisés. 

IL NE FAUT JAMAIS UTILISER DE PRODUITS CHIMIQUES RÊCHES SUR LES SURFACES EN ACRYLIQUE
• N'utilisez pas de brosse métallique, couteaux, ni objets tranchants pour éliminer les taches, dépôt de goudron de cigarette ni 

autres imperfections sur la surface.
• Les nettoyants abrasifs ou les poudres ne doivent pas être utilisés au risque de ternir la surface. Si la surface perd de son lustre, 

les parties ternies peuvent être restaurées en frottant de la pâte à polir blanche et en cirant avec une cire liquide. 
• Ne cirez pas les surfaces où vous marchez ni où vous vous tenez debout. 
• N’échappez pas de dissolvant de vernis à ongles, d’acétone, de liquide pour nettoyage à sec, de décapant ou autres solvants sur 

la surface. 
• Nettoyez immédiatement le pourtour après l'utilisation de produits de nettoyage de drain.
• Les brûlures de cigarette endommageront la surface.
• En cas de dommage à la robinetterie, les réparations peuvent être effectuées rapidement et facilement. Votre distributeur ou votre 

constructeur peut vous fournir les détails.

AS America, Inc. (« American Standard ») garantit à l’acheteur consommateur original qu’elle, à sa discrétion, réparera ou remplacera cette baignoire American Standard, 
selon sa décision, comme étant défectueuse aux fins d’utilisation domestique et d’entretien pour la durée qu’elle demeure la propriété de l’acheteur consommateur original.

Pour activer cette garantie limitée, l'acheteur doit inscrire sa baignoire en ligne à notre site Web à www.americanstandard-us.com/warranty dans les 30 jours suivants l'achat. 

En aucun cas, American Standard ne pourra être tenue responsable des frais de réparation ou de remplacement de matériel d’installation, y compris mais non limité à, le 
carrelage, le marbre, etc.

Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas aux installations commerciales. La garantie pour les installations commerciales est de trois (3) ans. 

Cette garantie limitée NE COUVRE PAS ce qui suit :

1. Le défaut ou les dommages subis pendant le transport, l’installation, une modification, un accident, un abus, une mauvaise utilisation, un manque d’entretien et de 
nettoyage adéquat comme spécifié dans le manuel d'instructions d'installation ainsi que l’utilisation de pièces de rechange autres que les pièces d’origine American 
Standard, dans tous les cas, causés soit par un plombier, une entreprise d'entretien, le propriétaire ou toute autre personne. 

2. La détérioration causée par l’usure normale et les frais d’entretien normal. 
3. L'emploi commercial.
4. Les options et accessoires. La garantie limitée American Standard pour ces articles est d’un an sur les pièces uniquement et exclus la main-d’œuvre. Cette garantie 

limitée d’une année couvre les accessoires fabriqués par American Standard (p. ex. tablier, drains, barres d’appui, trousses de garnitures) contre tout défaut de matériel et 
de fabrication. La couverture de la garantie entre en vigueur le jour de l'achat original de l'accessoire par l’acheteur.

5. Les frais de transport pour le renvoi des articles à réparer ou à remplacer conformément à la présente garantie limitée, ainsi que la main-d'œuvre et autres frais encourus 
en rapport avec l'enlèvement et l'installation conformément à la présente garantie limitée.

6. CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS DE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR DES DOMMAGES CONSÉCUTIFS OU SECONDAIRES, QUI SONT PAR LA PRÉSENTE, 
DÉSAVOUÉS, NI L’EXTENSION DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE À TOUTES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITÉ 
POUR UN USAGE PRÉVU (Certaines juridictions ne permettent pas de limitation sur la durée d’une garantie implicite, ni l’exclusion ou la limite de dommages secondaires 
ou consécutifs, dans tel cas, ces limites et exclusions ne s’appliquent pas à vous.

7. La responsabilité de conformité aux codes du bâtiment locaux (Étant donné que les codes du bâtiment locaux diffèrent fortement, les distributeurs, détaillants, 
concessionnaires, entrepreneurs en installation et utilisateurs d’articles de plomberie doivent déterminer s’il existe des restrictions concernant l’installation ou l’utilisation 
d’un article en particulier.)

Cette garantie limitée vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques. Vous pourriez vous prévaloir d'autres droits prévus par la loi qui varient d'un État à l'autre ou d'une province 
à l'autre, dans lequel cas cette garantie n'a aucun effet sur ces droits prévus par la loi.

Pour obtenir un service en vertu de cette garantie, il est suggéré qu'une réclamation soit adressée par l'entremise de l'entrepreneur ou du marchand auprès de qui le produit a 
été acheté, ou qu'une demande de service (incluant une description du modèle du produit et de la défectuosité) soit acheminée à l'adresse suivante :

GARANTIE À VIE LIMITÉE AS AMERICA, INC. POUR LES BAIGNOIRES 2647 SERIES

SPIC AND SPAN® EST UNE MARQUE DÉPOSÉE DE PROCTER & GAMBLE 

Aux États-Unis :
Marques American Standard

P.O. Box 6820
Piscataway, New Jersey 08855

À l'attention de : Directeur de la protection du consommateur

Les résidents des États-Unis peuvent aussi obtenir 
de l'information sur la garantie en composant 
le numéro sans frais suivant : (800) 442-1902

www.americanstandard.com

Au Canada :
AS Canada ULC

5900 Avebury Rd. 
Mississauga, Ontario 

Canada L5R 3M3

Numéro sans frais : (800) 387-0369
www.americanstandard.ca

Au Mexique :
American Standard B&K Mexico

S. de R.L. de C.V.
Via Morelos n° 330

Col. Santa Clara
Ecatepec 55540 Edo. Mexique

Numéro sans frais : 01-800-839-1200
www.americanstandard.com.mx


